Public Document Pack

Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru
. National
Meeting date: Assembly for

Wednesday, 26 March 2014 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// ~
09.00

For further information please contact:
Bethan Davies

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8120
FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

Pre-meeting in private (09:00-09:30)

FORMAL PUBLIC MEETING (09:30)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:30)

2 Papers to note (09:30) (Pages 1 - 3)

Finance Wales Inquiry: Additional information from Federation of Small Businesses
Wales (Pages 4 - 32)

3 Finance Wales Inquiry: Evidence Session 4 (09:35 - 11:00) (Pages 33 -

182)

FIN(4)-06-14 (paper 1)
FIN(4)-06-14 (paper 2)
FIN(4)-06-14 (paper 3)
FIN(4)-06-14 (paper 3a)



Research Brief
Finance Wales

Sian Lloyd Jones - Chief Executive

Peter Wright - Strategic Investment Director

lan Johnson - Chairman of the Finance Wales plc Board

Chris Rowlands - Finance Wales Board Member and Chairman of the Investment
Committee

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business: (11:00)
ltems 5 & 6

5 Finance Wales Inquiry: Consideration of evidence received (11:00-
12:00)

6 Forward Work Programme (12:00-12:30) (Pages 183 - 184)
FIN(4)-06-14(paper 4)



Agenda Item 2

Finance Committee

. . : Cynulliad
Meet \Y, . R 4 -TyH |
eeting Venue Committee Room y Hywe Conadizatic]
_ Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 20 March 2014 T
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09.30-10.48 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: V
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_500000_20_03_2014&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Jocelyn Davies (Chair)
Peter Black

Assembly Members:

Christine Chapman
Paul Davies

Mike Hedges

Alun Ffred Jones
Ann Jones

Julie Morgan

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales
Audit Office

Witnesses:

Isobel Garner, Wales Audit Officer

Ann Marie Harkin, Group Director-Resources, Wales Audit
Office

Terry Jones, Wales Audit Office

Committee Staff: Bethan Davies (Clerk)
Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Richard Bettley (Researcher)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Helen Jones (Researcher)

Page 1


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_20_03_2014&t=0&l=en

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.

2 Papers to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Wales Audit Office - Consideration of Fees Schedule 2014/15

3.1 The Committee considered and approved a scheme for charging fees by the Wales
Audit Office subject to some technical modifications being made after 1 April 2014,
when the Board legally comes into effect.

3.2 The Committee requested that the Wales Audit Office provide the Committee with a
briefing session on its accounts, estimats and fee scales.

4 Private meetings - Finance Committee
4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Wales Audit Office - Memorandum of Understanding for the Accounting
Officer

5.1 The Memorandum of Understanding was agreed in draft and Committee noted that
it will be issued on 1 April.

5.2 The Committee agreed that the Auditor General for Wales should see a copy in
draft prior to it being issued.

6 Budget Best Practice Inquiry: Consideration of the terms of reference
6.1 Members considered the suggested terms of reference and agreed that they would
prefer to undetake the inquiry in two parts. They also agreed the terms of reference
and approach to evidence gathering and will give further consideration to the expert
advisor at a future meeting.

7 Higher Education Funding: Consideration of key issues
7.1 The Committee considered the key issues. The Clerks will prepare a draft report for
consideration after the Easter recess.

Page 2


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243

Agenda ltem 2a

Federation of Small Businesses

The UK’s Leading Business Organi
[...]
inciples of the Code, having regard to the size
of the company.

Board of directors

The Board consists of a non-executive Chairman and five non-executive directors,
together with two executive directors, the Chief Executive and the Director of Finance
and Administration, as listed below:

lan Johnson — Chairman Sian Lloyd-Jones — Chief Executive
Ivar Grey Margaret Llewellyn OBE
Clive John Kevin O’Leary — Director of Finance & Administration

Page 68



9 = FINANCE WALES
CYLLID CYMRU

Huw Morgan Christopher Rowlands — Senior Independent Director

The Board meets regularly in addition to an annual strategy review. A Board
performance and evaluation process is in place. Itis an internal exercise based on an
evaluation questionnaire which is conducted by the Chairman and Senior Independent
Director, Succession planning and strategic input to exit activity were highlighted as
areas for specific focus over the last twelve months. This process is itself reviewed
by Mazars, as Internal Auditors to provide an independent check.

The Board of directors have a variety of professional backgrounds with relevant skills
and experience. The Board receive monthly management information in respect of the
Group’s financial and non-financial performance. It is the role of the Board to
challenge the information provided and ensure that it is fit for their purpose. In
accordance with the Management Arrangement an observer from the Welsh
Government or their alternate attends all Board meetings and is provided with
information as it is disseminated to Board members.

Board Committees

The following Board committees have been set up, each with its own terms of
reference, procedures, responsibilities and powers:

Audit Committee

The Finance Wales Group Audit Committee comprises two hon-executive members:
e Mr Ivar Grey (Chairman)
e Mrs Margaret Llewellyn OBE

The Audit Committee’s duties include inter alia:

e To review the effectiveness of the group’s internal control and risk management

[...]
rules and the Agency, with the assistance of Assembly officials,
should prepare a State Aid notification for the European
Commission covering the new fund.

A Memorandum and Articies of Assoclation should be prepared
for the new subsidiary company to be submitted for our
comments.

Operational guidelines for Finance Wales, incorporating a Code of
practice and criteria for the appraisal of applications for support
should also be prepared.

Assembiy officials will prepare a Financial Memorandum for the
new company, which will set out the relationship between the
Assembly, the Agency and Finance Wales and wili define the
framewaork within which Finance Wales will operate.

The Agency will be responsible for appointing the Directors and
Chair of Finance Wales but, as stated in the Economic
Development Committee paper (EDC-08-00 pd), the views of the
Partnership shouid be sought before determining the
composition of the Board.



TOTAL

Fund Sub-Fund |Loan Range No of Loans |Avg Loan Size
INVESTED

JEREMIE Loans £25,001 - £2m 270 180,036 | 48,609,785
JEREMIE Micro £5,000 - £25,000 155 20,058 3,108,937
Wales Micro Business Loans £1,000 - £50,000 78 20,612 1,607,764
Wales SME Loans £50,001 - £2m 25 193,462 4,836,550
Wales Property Loans £250,000 - £1m 5 415,276 2,076,379

533 60,239,415

Page 167




By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Page 168



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Page 183



	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2a Finance Wales Inquiry: Additional information from Federation of Small Businesses Wales
	3 Finance Wales Inquiry: Evidence Session 4
	FW NAfW FC response Appendix 2.pdf
	A-0707 - Report - Final Evaluation Report Summary - Master.pdf
	front cover

	FIN(4)-06-14(p2)
	FIN(4)-06-14(p3)-Amended
	Research Brief

	6 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.30 - 11.32 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_26_03_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair) 

Peter Black AM 

Christine Chapman AM 

Paul Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Ann Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Ian Johnson, Finance Wales 

Sian Lloyd Jones, Finance Wales 

Chris Rowlands, Finance Wales 

Peter Wright, Finance Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Richard Bettley (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_26_03_2014&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243


1.2 Apologies were received from Alun Ffred Jones. There was no substitute. 

 

 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Finance Wales Inquiry: Additional information from Federation of Small Businesses 

Wales  

 

 Finance Wales Inquiry: Evidence Session 4  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Sian Lloyd Jones – Chief Executive, Peter Wright 

– Strategic Investment Director, Ian Johnson - Chairman of the Finance Wales plc Board 

and Chris Rowlands – Finance Wales Board Member and Chairman of the Investment 

Committee on the Finance Wales inquiry. 

 

3.2 Finance Wales agreed to send a note advising on the amount of loan write-offs 

they have had for the last three financial years. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed and extended to the first item of business for the next 

meeting. 

 

 Finance Wales Inquiry: Consideration of evidence received  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received. 

 

 Forward Work Programme  

6.1 The Committee noted the forward work programme. 

 


